



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

936 WRIT PETITION NO. 8248 OF 2024

MITALI PRAVIN GAVATE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...

Mr. S. A. Deshpande, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. N. S. Tekale, AGP for Respondents State

Mr. A. S. Bajaj, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 6th August, 2024

ORDER:

1. Leave to add her mother-in-law, as Respondent No.4.

Addition be carried out with proper postal address.

2. The Petitioner's husband passed away on 04.06.2023, while discharging his duties, in an accident. Out of the death/service benefits, the Petitioner handed over Rs.10 lakhs to the mother-in-law for her sustenance. However, the mother-in-law is now opposing the compassionate appointment of the Petitioner, who is a 33 years old widow. The widow takes care of one daughter and a son, who are minors, born from her marriage.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 2nd September, 2024.

4. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1. Mr. Bajaj, the learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

JPChavan